

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI

Present : **Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., PGDI & CL**

District Munsif, Tiruttani.

Thursday, the 04<sup>th</sup> day of September 2025.

**O.S.No.53/2015**

1. Govindaraj (Died)
2. Bujangan (Died)
3. Kamatchi
4. D. Mani
5. G. Ellammal
6. G. Venkatesan
7. Rajakumari
8. G. Udayakumar  
(Amended as per order in IA No.6/2025 dated 21.07.2025)

...Plaintiff

/Versus/

1. The District Collector, Tiruvallur
2. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tiruttani
3. The Thasildhar, Tiruttani
4. The Special Thasildar (Adhi Dravidar), Tiruttani
5. The Village Administrative officer,  
Murukampattu village, Tiruttani.

...Defendants

This suit is coming today before me in the presence of Mr. V. Venkatesan, Counsel for Plaintiffs, Government Pleader appeared for the defendants. For framing of issues, Having considered the records and written statement and arguments of both sides, this Court frames the following additional issue :-

**ADDITIONAL ISSUES**

1. Whether Plaintiffs are in lawful possession over suit property?

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 04<sup>th</sup> day of September 2025.

District Munsif,  
Tiruttani.